



LOBE SCIENCES LTD.

Management Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended February 28, 2022 and 2021

This management discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) of the financial condition and results of operations of Lobe Sciences Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Lobe” or the “Company”), prepared as at March 30, 2021, is for the three and six months ended February 28, 2022 and 2021. This MD&A is a supplement to and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended February 28, 2022 and 2021. The Company’s condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements including International Accounting Standard 34 - *Interim Financial Reporting*. All amounts presented herein are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. The first, second, third and fourth quarters of the Company’s fiscal years are referred to as “Q1”, “Q2”, “Q3” and “Q4”, respectively. The years ended August 31, 2022 and 2021, are also referred to as “fiscal 2022” and “fiscal 2021”, respectively.

This MD&A has been prepared by reference to the MD&A disclosure requirements established under National Instrument 51-102 “Continuous Disclosure Obligations” of the Canadian Securities Administrators. Additional information regarding Lobe is available through the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com

Forward Looking Information

This MD&A contains “forward-looking statements” that involve risks and uncertainties. Such information, although considered to be reasonable by the Company’s management at the time of preparation, may prove to be inaccurate and actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the statements made. This MD&A may contain forward-looking statements that reflect the Company’s current expectations and projections about its future results. When used in this MD&A, words such as “estimate”, “intend”, “expect”, “anticipate” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements, which, by their very nature, are not guarantees of the Company’s future operational or financial performance, and are subject to risks and uncertainties and other factors that could cause the Company’s actual results, performance, prospects or opportunities to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date otherwise specifically indicated herein. Due to risks and uncertainties, including the risks and uncertainties identified above and elsewhere in this MD&A, actual events may differ materially from current expectations. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Such statements reflect management’s current views with respect to future events and are subject to risks and uncertainties and are necessarily based upon a number of estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by the Company, are inherently subject to significant business, economic, competitive, political and social uncertainties and known or unknown risks and contingencies. Many factors could cause our actual results, performance, or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Please see the risk factors discussed under the heading “Risk Factors” in this MD&A.

There is a significant risk that such forward-looking statements will not prove to be accurate. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. No forward-looking statement is a guarantee of future results. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.



1. LOBE SCIENCES LTD.

Lobe (formerly GreenStar Biosciences Corp.) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on May 13, 2010. The head office, principal address and registered office of the Company are located at 1400 - 1199 West Hasting Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6E 3T5.

On May 30, 2019, the Company completed a reverse takeover with Green Star Biosciences Inc. The transaction was accounted for as a reverse acquisition. On May 30, 2019, the Company changed its name to GreenStar Biosciences Corp. and on November 16, 2020 the Company changed its name to Lobe Sciences Ltd. The Company's common shares are listed under the symbol "LOBE" on the Canadian Securities Exchange and under the symbol "LOBEF" on the OTCQB.

The Company is working to develop psychedelic compounds as therapeutics. Initially the company will develop psilocybin-based therapeutics in combination with N-acetylcysteine ("NAC") for the treatment of mild traumatic brain injuries ("mTBI") and post-traumatic stress disorder ("PTSD") and devices for the efficient application of these medications. The Company also owned acquired brands, intellectual property and leased office and production premises to a cannabis processor and retailer which disposed of on March 5, 2021.

2. HIGHLIGHTS

Q2 2022 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Net loss from continuing operations of \$3,112,634 or \$0.01 per share for Q2 2022, compared to net loss from continuing operations of \$2,573,243 or \$0.02 per share for Q2 2021. The increase in net loss is related to non-cash fair value changes on the consideration received from the sale of Cowlitz County Cannabis Cultivation, Inc. ("Cowlitz").
- Net income from discontinued operations of \$nil for Q2 2022, compared to net loss from discontinued operations of \$1,889 or \$0.00 per share for Q2 2021. The variance is the result of the disposal of Cowlitz.

FEBRUARY 28, 2021 COMPARED TO AUGUST 31, 2021 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET HIGHLIGHTS

- Cash was \$1,127,956, compared to \$1,141,839 at August 31, 2021, a decrease of 1%.
- Total assets were \$5,208,322, compared to \$12,097,948 at August 31, 2021, a decrease of 57% due to non-cash fair value changes on the consideration received from the sale of Cowlitz.
- Working capital was \$2,913,336, compared to \$8,864,185 at August 31, 2021, a decrease of 67% due to non-cash fair value changes on the consideration received from the sale of Cowlitz.

3. 2022 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND OVERVIEW

Lobe is working to develop effective psychedelic-based therapeutics for the treatment of mTBI and PTSD and devices for the efficient application of medications. The Company owned acquired brands, owns intellectual property, and leased office and production premises to a cannabis processor and retailer and had explored various other cannabis ventures. As at February 28, 2021, the Company has divested all cannabis related investments and will focus exclusively on psychedelic-based therapeutics.



Psychedelic-based therapeutics

Psychedelic-based therapeutics under development by the Company include the following:

Eleusian Biosciences Corp.

On July 27, 2020, the Company acquired a 100% interest in Eleusian, which provides the following to the Company:

- Brings seasoned pharmaceutical leader and executive Maghsoud Dariani, Eleusian's Chief Science Officer to the Company to join the Company's executive team as Chief Science Officer.
- Expands the Company's portfolio of brands in the life sciences space, opening access to the emerging psychedelic medicine sector.
- Provides development opportunities with brain health and mental wellness - pre-clinical studies in progress to lead to IND submission.
- Expands intellectual property portfolio with five provisional patent applications filed by Eleusian in the United States.

Other than medicines that mask individual symptoms related to either condition, there are currently no effective or FDA approved drugs for the treatment of mTBI and PTSD. Eleusian, in collaboration with the University of Miami Miller School of Medicine under the guidance of Michael E. Hoffer, M.D, intends to prove that clinical and physiological outcomes in mTBI and PTSD are enhanced by administering doses of psilocybin and NAC. It is believed that the combination therapy will elicit superior clinical results as measured by validated endpoints. The Company expects this combination to elicit clinical outcomes that are superior to psilocybin or NAC alone and will alleviate symptoms of mTBI and PTSD.

By alleviating one or more symptoms of mTBI with PTSD, it is meant to decrease severity of one or more of intrusive memories, nightmares, a sense of reliving the trauma, or psychological or physiological distress when reminded of the trauma, active avoidance of thoughts, feelings, or reminders of the trauma, inability to recall some aspect of the trauma, withdrawal from others, or emotional numbing, insomnia, irritability, difficulty concentrating, hypervigilance, or heightened startle response.

The Company, through a pre-clinical study conducted by the University of Miami, intends to demonstrate that the outcomes and clinical symptoms of both mTBI and PTSD are improved in animal models. It is believed that the timely administration of psilocybin plus NAC may provide superior clinical results as measured by objective outcomes. We expect this combination to elicit clinical outcomes that are superior to Psilocybin or NAC alone. The study commenced in January 2021 and is ongoing.

On September 28, 2021, the Company announced interim data from its pre-clinical research study conducted by the University of Miami. The rodents treated with the combination of psilocybin and NAC performed statistically significantly better ($P < 0.000005$) than the rodents treated with monotherapy with psilocybin, NAC or placebo. Rodent models have been essential for revealing the normal and pathological processes that influence learning and memory. The University of Miami team has extensive experience and expertise in running these and other important models. In a standard model of normal behavior that assess the amount of time that rodents exhibit exploratory activity, rodents who underwent trauma and were treated with the combination therapy spent significantly more time exploring than they did with single agents or vehicle alone. The rodents treated with the combination of psilocybin and NAC performed statistically significantly better ($P < 0.000005$) than the rodents treated with monotherapy with psilocybin, NAC or placebo. The interim data from our preclinical studies validates our therapeutic hypothesis that NAC plus psilocybin would provide superior efficacy over either agent used alone. NAC remains the only compound that has successfully completed a human phase 1 equivalent trial in a population of individuals who had acute mTBI.



Given there are currently no approved medicinal treatments for mTBI and PTSD, we feel that the initial data reported is supportive of our plans to advance into human clinical trials in the second half of 2022 which we hope will eventually lead to approved therapeutics for these unmet needs.

The study was delayed due to a significant shortage of psilocybin in North America. Despite the shortages, the University of Miami team was able to deliver this interim data; however, the shortage has impacted the timing of the next planned studies. We have responded to this supply shortage by working to identify a manufacturing company who will supply high purity cGMP psilocybin to the University of Miami so that the remaining studies can be completed.

Despite the results of the preclinical study, uncertainty in the timing and amount of future cash flows from operations and unobservable market values for comparable intellectual property, the Company has written down its licenses to the estimated replacement value of \$40,000. During the six months ended February 28, 2022, the Company recorded impairment of intangible assets in the amount of \$nil (2021 - \$nil).

On September 1, 2020, Eleusian added another provisional patent application to the overall existing intellectual property portfolio of the Company. The provisional patent application entitled "Facial Worn Device for Administration of Pharmaceutical Agents in Combination with Virtual and Augmented Reality Simulations" was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for a facial worn device combining virtual reality ("VR") glasses for delivery of programmed virtual and augmented reality simulations. This device includes a nasal delivery system for administration of pharmaceutical agents and/or fragrances at preselected dosages and times. Uses include methods and kits for alleviating unwanted memories and emotions lined with PTSD or mTBI with PTSD. During the six months ended February 28, 2022, the Company decided not to pursue patent rights in this subject matter in order to focus its efforts on the development of its remaining provisional patents.

On December 3, 2020, the Company announced that it has engaged VisionWorks Engineering of San Diego, CA to commence engineering work to complete and test a proof-of-concept prototype of its nasal mist device. This is a major milestone towards the ultimate goal for development of effective delivery methods and commercialization. The Company holds several provisional patent applications including for a nasal mist device entitled "Device and Method for the Treatment of Traumatic Brain Injuries and Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder". This device includes a nasal delivery system for administration of pharmaceutical agents such as a psilocybin-derived agent and/or NAC at preselected dosages and times. The device design allows for the precise control and delivery of medicines through the nasal cavity for faster and more efficient uptake of psychedelics and other medicines that target the brain. The prototype was completed on February 18, 2021. Work on the nasal delivery will be continued once the appropriate clinically effective dose of psilocybin and NAC have been validated in human studies.

Krysalis

On April 26, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with Virtual Psychedelics Incorporated ("VPI") certain industry-leading pioneers, including Hollywood director Brett Leonard and researcher and USC professor Dr. Skip Rizzo, with respect to the joint design, development and commercialization of a new psychedelic/virtual experience ("VX") pod (the "Krysalis™ Pod"). The Krysalis™ Pod will be designed to be powered by a custom tech stack incorporating advanced display technology and state-of-the-art bio-monitoring with the goal of improving psychedelic therapy by optimizing set, setting and the overall experience for clinical and other uses. The Krysalis™ Pod will be designed as a headset-free, virtual experience that uses multi-sensory stimulation to create an application that can offer treatment options for cognitive, psychological, motor and functional impairments across a wide range of clinical health conditions.

The joint venture will be operated under a company to be owned 50% by Lobe and 50% by VPI called Krysalis VX Corp. ("Krysalis VX"). Lobe will contribute USD\$250,000 in cash as well as issue 5,000,000 common shares of the



Company. The Lobe shares will be sold (subject to applicable hold periods and certain agreed restrictions on sale) in order to generate cash to fund Krysalis VX initial business expenditures. Lobe has also committed to providing USD\$1,500,000 to Krysalis VX pursuant to a secured line of credit, which will only be drawn when the initial funding contributions are expended and after Krysalis VX has detailed plans to file provisional patents relating to the business. In connection with the agreement, each of the four VPI Principals will be granted 150,000 non-transferable common share purchase warrants of Lobe, exercisable for a period of two years from the date of issuance at a price of \$0.20 per share. Lobe also issued 500,000 common shares to certain finders in connection with the transaction, at a deemed price of \$0.20 per share. All Lobe securities issued or issuable will be subject to a statutory hold period of four months and a day from the date of issuance and, as applicable, resale restrictions required under U.S. securities laws.

On October 6, 2021, the Company announced that Krysalis VX appointed an advisory team. This advisory team will assist Krysalis VX through its first iteration of the Krysalis Pod. This advisory team will be pivotal in defining aesthetic and pragmatic attributes of Krysalis VX's treatment-oriented technology.

Vitamind

The Company, through Eleusian, acquired the consumer goods product line, "Vitamind", pursuant to an asset purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated April 30, 2021 between Eleusian and a holding corporation which holds the rights to Vitamind (the "Vendor") (the "Transaction"). Vitamind is a brand of non-psychedelic functional mushroom products that includes three product lines which are specifically focused on boosting immune response and increasing mental clarity. Assets being acquired include: the Vitamind brand and line of products and all intellectual property rights therein, including the exclusive use of the Vitamind tradename and trademark, and all associated branding and marketing materials; access to the Vendor's supply and distribution network and ongoing commercial assistance with such relationships.

On May 14, 2021, the Company entered into a production and supply agreement (the "Agreement") with HAVN Life Sciences Inc. (CSE: HAVN) ("HAVN"), a biotechnology company pursuing standardized extraction of psychoactive compounds and the development of natural healthcare products.

Management is evaluating the challenging functional mushroom marketplace as the cost to entry has substantially increased. In addition, the supply chain has become very unpredictable, and costs have increased significantly. Management has expensed the consideration in excess of the net assets acquired equal to \$2,594,023.

Cannabis

The Company has divested its cannabis business. The Company will continue to passively maintain its interest in its cannabis business through its equity investment in Ionic which will be divested as trading restrictions are lifted; however, management's primary focus going forward is on its psychedelic therapy business.

Cowlitz County Cannabis Cultivation, Inc.

Between April and October 2018, the Company acquired certain intellectual property, a property lease and an option to purchase all of the issued and outstanding capital stock (collectively, the "Cowlitz Assets") in Cowlitz, a licensed cannabis producer and processor located in the state of Washington.

On February 22, 2021, the Company entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "APA") with Ionic for the sale of the Cowlitz Assets for an aggregate purchase price of \$26,000,000. Pursuant to the terms of the APA, the Company will receive: (i) \$1.75 million in cash; (ii) 100,406,705 Series E non-voting preferred shares of Ionic (each, a "Preferred Share"); (iii) Common share purchase warrants to purchase up to 4,000,000 Ionic common shares exercisable into one common share of Ionic (each, an "Ionic Share") at a price of \$0.30 for a period of 5 years from the date of issuance;



and (v) a secured promissory note in the amount of USD\$50,000, maturing two years from the date of issuance and carrying an annual interest rate of 7%, secured against the Cowlitz Assets.

Each Ionic Preferred Share is exchangeable into one Ionic Share on a one-for-one basis at any time at the Conversion Rate (as defined in the APA) but cannot be converted for a period of four years if that results in the Company holding 10% or more of the common shares of Ionic, and carries an annual, cumulative, preferential dividend on the issue price per share equal to 13% for a period of two years from the date of issuance. The Ionic Preferred Shares are retractable, such that any outstanding Ionic Preferred Shares will automatically be converted into to Ionic Shares four years from the issuance date at the Conversion Rate, and any accrued and unpaid dividends will be settled in cash or Ionic common shares at the option of Ionic at the closing market price of the of the Ionic Shares on the CSE on the trading day preceding such conversion. If there is a change of control prior to the automatic conversion date, Ionic may elect to convert the Ionic Preferred Shares into Ionic Shares by providing notice to the Company via news release.

All Ionic Preferred Shares and Ionic Shares issued will be subject to contractual restrictions on transfer, pursuant to which they will be released as follows: 20% on October 5, 2021, January 5, 2022, April 5, 2022, June 5, 2022, and September 5, 2022. Each Preferred Share carries an annual, cumulative, preferential dividend equal to 13% of the Preferred Shares on the issue price per share of \$0.30, accrued daily and with the first payment due January 1, 2022, for a period of two years from the date of issuance. The dividend may be settled in cash or Ionic common shares at the option of Ionic. Pursuant to the APA, the Company may not convert any Ionic Preferred Shares or exercise any warrants if such conversion or exercise, as the case may be, would result in the Company holding more than 9.99% of the issued and outstanding Ionic Shares at the time of such exercise or conversion. In connection with the APA, the Company dissolved its wholly-owned subsidiary, Green Star Biosciences Packing LLC and GreenStar Washington LLC. The transaction closed effective March 5, 2021 and the Company has no continuing involvement with Cowlitz.

4. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

	Q2 2022	Q1 2022	Q4 2021	Q3 2021
Net loss from continuing operations	\$(3,112,634)	\$(4,574,516)	\$(12,418,127)	\$(6,585,685)
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations	-	-	\$(4,655,427)	\$17,788,170
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$(3,112,634)	\$(4,574,516)	\$(17,072,942)	\$11,083,403
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share	\$(0.01)	\$(0.02)	\$(0.07)	\$0.05
Number of weighted average shares - Basic	224,633,984	224,633,984	230,608,984	206,306,810

	Q2 2021	Q1 2021	Q4 2020	Q3 2020
Net loss from continuing operations	\$(2,573,243)	\$(1,276,718)	\$(1,446,349)	\$(391,462)
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations	\$(1,889)	\$31,526	\$10,753	\$73,461
Comprehensive loss	\$(2,674,216)	\$(1,271,767)	\$(1,723,048)	\$(167,473)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$(0.02)	\$(0.01)	\$(0.02)	\$(0.00)
Number of weighted average shares - Basic	169,459,942	143,114,425	96,496,378	66,651,210

The Company reported net loss from continuing operations in Q2 2022 primarily related to a \$1,608,724 loss from fair value changes on Preferred Shares and a \$1,258,781 loss from fair value changes on common shares received as consideration for the sale of the Cowlitz Assets.

The Company reported net loss from continuing operations in Q4 2021 primarily related to a \$518,417 loss from fair value changes on Preferred Shares and a \$1,045,315 loss from fair value changes on common shares received as consideration for the sale of the Cowlitz Assets and an \$7,345,337 impairment loss on Eleusian's intangible assets.



The Company reported comprehensive income in Q3 2021 primarily related to the sale of the Cowlitz Assets.

Number of weighted average shares decreased in Q3 2020 as compared to Q2 2020 as a result of the Company cancelling 4,568,524 common shares pursuant to a share cancellation agreement with prior management.

5. COMPARISON OF RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2022 AND 2021

	Q2 2022	Q2 2021
	\$	\$
General and administrative	53,272	21,947
Insurance	83,709	22,352
Advertising	11,573	849,528
Rent expense	-	3,524
Research	-	566,770
Professional fees	155,767	140,445
Consulting fees	391,903	348,855
Management fees	148,956	57,384
Share-based compensation	185,440	493,478
Foreign exchange loss	16,309	64,460
Dividend income	(868,275)	-
Interest income	(1,097)	-
Loss on change in fair value of common shares	1,258,781	-
Loss on change in fair value of Preferred Shares	1,608,724	-
Loss on change in fair value of warrants	51,496	-
Share of loss on Krysalis	16,076	-
Loss on debt settlement	-	4,500
Net loss from continuing operations	(3,112,634)	(2,573,243)
Net loss from discontinued operations	-	(1,889)

General and administration

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred general and administration expenses of \$53,272, compared to \$21,947 during Q2 2021. The increase is consequence of expenditure on various conferences and brokerage fees on the sale of the Ionic common shares.

Insurance

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred insurance expenses of \$83,709, compared to \$22,352 during Q2 2021. The expense relates to a director and officers insurance policy that was put in place during Q1 2021.

Advertising

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred advertising expenses of \$11,573, compared to \$849,528 during Q2 2021. The decrease is due to lower spend since the prior year as Q2 2021 included expenses related to the rebranding of the Company.

Rent expense

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred rent expense of \$nil, compared to \$3,524 during Q2 2021. The expense relates to office space which was vacated during Q2 2021. The Company has no further obligation with respect to the premises.

**Research**

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred research expense of \$nil, compared to \$566,770 during Q2 2021. The balance relates to payments for the preclinical study in collaboration with the University of Miami Miller School of Medicine.

Professional fees

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred professional fees of \$155,767, compared to \$140,445 during Q2 2021. The increase is attributable to additional legal fees for general corporate matters and final audit fees related to the Fiscal 2022 audit.

Consulting fees

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred consulting fees of \$391,903, compared to \$348,855 during Q2 2021. The increase is attributable to a consulting agreement with the Executive Chairman, monthly consulting fee for the new CEO and consulting agreements with various advisors for corporate communications and business development.

Management fees

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred management fees of \$148,956, compared to \$57,384 during Q2 2021. The expense relates to advisory fees incurred in the period.

Share-based compensation

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred share-based compensation of \$185,440, compared to \$493,478 during Q2 2021. The Company uses the Black-Scholes valuation model for options granted at fair value of shares issued to officers, management, and consultants. The decrease is the result of fewer stock options being granted during the quarter combined with a decline in stock option valuation.

Foreign exchange loss

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred foreign exchange loss of \$16,309, compared to foreign exchange loss of \$64,460 during Q2 2021. The amount will fluctuate from period to period with movements in the CAD to USD foreign exchange rates. The loss is due to variances in the value of the CAD relative to the USD in Q2 2022 as compared to Q2 2021.

Dividend income

During Q2 2022, the Company earned dividend income of \$868,275, compared to \$nil during Q2 2022. The amount represents the 13% dividend on the preferential shares received as part of the proceeds from the sale of the Cowlitz Disposal Group.

Interest income

During Q2 2022, the Company earned interest income of \$1,097, compared to \$nil during Q2 2021. The amount recorded in Q2 2022 represents interest income on the promissory note receivable with Ionic received as part of the proceeds from the sale of the Cowlitz Disposal Group.

Loss on change in fair value of short-term investments

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred a loss from change in fair value of common shares of \$1,258,781, compared to \$nil during Q2 2021. The loss is the result of a decrease in the Ionic share price from \$0.04 on November 30, 2021 to \$0.01 on February 28, 2022.



Loss on change in fair value of preferred shares

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred a loss from change in fair value of shares of \$1,608,724, compared to \$nil during Q2 2021. The loss is the result of a decrease in the Ionic share price from \$0.04 on November 30, 2021 to \$0.01 per common share on February 28, 2022.

Loss on change in fair value of Warrants

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred a loss from change in fair value of warrants of \$51,496, compared to \$nil during Q2 2021. The loss is the result of a lower Black-Scholes valuation resulting from a decrease in the Ionic share price from \$0.04 on November 30, 2021 to \$0.01 per common share on February 28, 2022.

Equity loss on Krysalis

During Q2 2022, the Company incurred a loss on its Krysalis representing 50% of the total expenses incurred of \$16,076, compared to \$nil during Q2 2021. The expenses included by Krysalis is related to initial development of the Krysalis Pod.

Loss on debt settlement

During Q2 2022, the Company recorded a loss on debt settlement of \$nil, compared to \$4,500 during Q2 2021. The amount resulted from an adjustment to the previously recognized gain on debt settlement resulting from the issuance of 562,500 units as settlement of trade payables in the amount of \$45,000.

Net income from discontinued operations

During Q2 2022, the Company recorded income from discontinued operations of \$nil, compared to loss from discontinued operations of \$1,889 during Q2 2021. The change over the prior year is due to the sale of the Cowlitz Disposal Group.

COMPARISON OF RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2022 AND 2021

	YTD 2022	YTD 2021
	\$	\$
General and administrative	123,947	54,893
Insurance	166,161	45,709
Advertising	102,990	1,452,764
Rent expense	-	8,024
Research	323,537	731,842
Professional fees	217,456	261,581
Consulting fees	664,415	570,112
Management fees	239,673	96,801
Share-based compensation	334,979	571,038
Foreign exchange loss	44,289	72,572
Dividend income	(1,593,665)	-
Interest income	(2,193)	-
Loss on change in fair value of common shares	1,635,236	-
Loss on change in fair value of Preferred Shares	5,192,872	-
Loss on change in fair value of warrants	195,316	-
Share of loss on Krysalis	42,137	-
Gain on debt settlement	-	(15,375)
Net loss from continuing operations	(7,687,150)	(3,849,961)
Net income from discontinued operations	-	29,637



General and administration

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred general and administration expenses of \$123,947, compared to \$54,893 during YTD 2021. The increase is consequence of expenditure on various conferences and brokerage fees on the sale of the Ionic common shares.

Insurance

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred insurance expenses of \$166,161, compared to \$45,709 during YTD 2021. The expense relates to a director and officers insurance policy that was put in place during Q1 2021.

Advertising

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred advertising expenses of \$102,990, compared to \$1,452,764 during YTD 2021. The decrease is due to lower spend since the prior year as YTD 2021 included expenses related to the rebranding of the Company.

Rent expense

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred rent expense of \$nil, compared to \$8,024 during YTD 2021. The expense relates to office space which was vacated during YTD 2021. The Company has no further obligation with respect to the premises.

Research

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred research expense of \$323,537, compared to \$731,842 during YTD 2021. The decrease relates to timing of contractual payments for the preclinical study in collaboration with the University of Miami Miller School of Medicine.

Professional fees

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred professional fees of \$217,456, compared to \$261,581 during YTD 2021. The decrease is attributable to higher legal fees incurred in relation to general corporate matters and rebranding of the Company in YTD 2021.

Consulting fees

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred consulting fees of \$664,415, compared to \$570,112 during YTD 2021. The increase is attributable to a consulting agreement with the Executive Chairman, monthly consulting fee for the new CEO and consulting agreements with various advisors for corporate communications and business development.

Management fees

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred management fees of \$239,673, compared to \$96,801 during YTD 2021. The expense relates to advisory fees incurred in the period.

Share-based compensation

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred share-based compensation of \$334,979, compared to \$571,038 during YTD 2021. The Company uses the Black-Scholes valuation model for options granted at fair value of shares issued to officers, management, and consultants. The decrease is the result of a reduction in stock options being granted during the period and a decline in the valuation of each stock option.

**Foreign exchange loss**

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred foreign exchange loss of \$44,289, compared to foreign exchange loss of \$72,572 during YTD 2021. The amount will fluctuate from period to period with movements in the CAD to USD foreign exchange rates. The loss is due to variances in the value of the CAD relative to the USD in YTD 2022 as compared to YTD 2021.

Dividend income

During YTD 2022, the Company earned dividend income of \$1,593,665, compared to \$nil during YTD 2021. The amount represents the 13% dividend on the preferential shares received as part of the proceeds from the sale of the Cowlitz Disposal Group.

Interest income

During YTD 2022, the Company earned interest income of \$2,193, compared to \$nil during YTD 2021. The amount recorded in YTD 2022 represents interest income on the promissory note receivable with Ionic received as part of the proceeds from the sale of the Cowlitz Disposal Group.

Loss on change in fair value of short-term investments

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred a loss from change in fair value of common shares of \$1,635,236, compared to \$nil during YTD 2021. The loss is the result of a decrease in the Ionic share price from \$0.095 on August 31, 2021 to \$0.01 on February 28, 2022.

Loss on change in fair value of preferred shares

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred a loss from change in fair value of shares of \$5,192,872, compared to \$nil during YTD 2021. The loss is the result of a decrease in the Ionic share price from \$0.095 per common share on August 31, 2021 to \$0.01 per common share on February 28, 2022.

Loss on change in fair value of Warrants

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred a loss from change in fair value of warrants of \$195,316, compared to \$nil during YTD 2021. The loss is the result of a lower Black-Scholes valuation resulting from a decrease in the Ionic share price from \$0.095 per common share on August 31, 2021 to \$0.01 per common share on February 28, 2022.

Equity loss on Krysalis

During YTD 2022, the Company incurred a loss on its Krysalis representing 50% of the total expenses incurred of \$42,137, compared to \$nil during YTD 2021. The expenses included by Krysalis is related to initial development of the Krysalis Pod.

Gain on debt settlement

During YTD 2022, the Company recorded a gain on debt settlement of \$nil, compared to \$15,375 during YTD 2021. The amount resulted from the issuance of 562,500 units as settlement of trade payables in the amount of \$45,000 resulting in a gain on debt settlement of \$12,375. In addition, the Company recorded a \$3,000 gain as a result of the renegotiation of an invoice with a vendor.

Net income from discontinued operations

During YTD 2022, the Company recorded income from discontinued operations of \$nil, compared to income from discontinued operations of \$29,637 during YTD 2021. The change over the prior year is due to the sale of the Cowlitz Disposal Group.



6. LIQUIDITY, CASH FLOWS AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

6.1 Liquidity

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities and other contractual obligations. The Company's strategy for managing liquidity is based on the sale of Preferred Shares and dividend receivable, accessing capital markets through equity financing and achieving positive cash flows from operations to internally fund operating and capital requirements.

Factors that may affect the Company's liquidity are continuously monitored. These factors include fair value of the Preferred Shares and dividend receivable, patent application costs, research and development costs to develop the Company's patents, operating costs, capital costs, income tax refunds, foreign currency fluctuations, market immaturity and a highly fluid environment related to state and federal law passage and regulations.

In the event that the Company is adversely affected by any of these factors and, as a result, the operating cash flows are not sufficient to meet the Company's working capital requirements there is no guarantee that the Company would be able to raise additional capital on acceptable terms to fund a potential cash shortfall. Consequently, the Company is subject to liquidity risk.

At February 28, 2022, the Company had working capital of \$2,913,336, as follows:

<i>As at</i>	February 28, 2022	August 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Cash	1,127,956	1,141,839
Receivables	16,933	195,707
Prepaid expenses and deposits	494,621	282,902
Common shares	393,619	952,910
Preferred Shares	513,003	5,331,292
Warrants	5,610	200,926
Dividend receivable	1,628,840	1,563,310
Total current assets	4,180,582	9,668,886
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,267,246	804,701
Total current liabilities	1,267,246	804,701
Working capital	2,913,336	8,864,185

Despite the current working capital surplus of \$2,913,336 as at February 28, 2022, the Company incurred a net loss of \$7,687,150 during the six months ended February 28, 2022. As at February 28, 2022, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$26,409,324. These factors form a material uncertainty that may raise significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the Company's ability to raise sufficient financing to acquire or develop a profitable business. The Company intends on financing its future development activities and operations from the sale of equity securities. Management will continue to monitor and assess its capital resources to meet operating requirements over the next twelve months.



6.2. Cash Flows

Review of cash flow for the three months ended February 28, 2022 compared to February 28, 2021:

<i>Net cash provided by (used in)</i>	Q2 2022	Q2 2021
	\$	\$
Operating activities of continuing operations	(794,580)	(1,767,930)
Operating activities of discontinued operations	-	94,401
Investing activities	478,632	-
Financing activities	-	3,339,596
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	-	24,978
Cash, beginning of period	1,443,904	107,091
Cash, end of period	1,127,956	1,798,136

Cash used in operating activities of continuing operations during Q2 2022 was \$794,580, compared to cash used in operating activities of continuing operations of \$1,767,930 during Q2 2021. The decrease in cash used in operating activities is attributable to the following:

- Net loss from continuing operations of \$3,112,634, compared to net loss from continuing operations of \$2,573,243 due primarily to non-cash changes in fair value of Preferred Shares, changes in fair value of short-term investments, share-based compensation. Included in net loss are non-cash items of \$2,251,145 for the three months ended February 28, 2022, compared to \$447,483 for the three months ended February 28, 2021.
- Movements in receivables increased cash by \$3,732, compared to decreasing cash by \$30,202 for the three months ended February 28, 2021.
- Movements in prepaid expenses decreased cash by \$97,791, compared to increasing cash by \$286,212 for the three months ended February 28, 2021.
- Movements in accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased cash by \$160,968, compared to increasing cash by \$101,820 for the three months ended February 28, 2021.

Cash provided by operating activities of discontinued operations for the three months ended February 28, 2022 was \$nil as compared to \$94,401 during the three months ended February 28, 2021. The movements during Q2 2021 relates to collection of rental and license revenues from Cowlitz which was partially offset by rent expense.

Cash used in investing activities for the three months ended February 28, 2022 was \$478,632 as compared to cash provided of \$nil during the three months ended February 28, 2021. Cash used in investing activities during the three months ended February 28, 2022 was the result of sale of Ionic common shares.

Cash provided by financing activities for the three months ended February 28, 2021 was \$nil as compared to \$3,339,596 during the three months ended February 28, 2021. Movements during Q2 2021 were the result of funds raised through private placements which were partially offset by share issue costs and lease payments.



Review of cash flow for the six months ended February 28, 2022 compared to February 28, 2021:

<i>Net cash provided by (used in)</i>	YTD 2022	YTD 2021
	\$	\$
Operating activities of continuing operations	(1,453,635)	(3,548,381)
Operating activities of discontinued operations	-	289,189
Investing activities	1,439,752	-
Financing activities	-	4,859,300
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	-	25,921
Cash, beginning of period	1,141,839	172,107
Cash, end of period	1,127,956	1,798,136

Cash used in operating activities of continuing operations during YTD 2022 was \$1,453,635, compared to cash used in operating activities of continuing operations of \$3,548,381 YTD 2021. The decrease in cash used in operating activities is attributable to the following:

- Net loss from continuing operations of \$7,687,150, compared to net loss from continuing operations of \$3,849,961 due primarily to non-cash changes in fair value of Preferred Shares, changes in fair value of short-term investments, share-based compensation. Included in net loss are non-cash items of \$5,803,915 for the six months ended February 28, 2022, compared to \$538,777 for the six months ended February 28, 2021.
- Movements in receivables increased cash by \$178,774, compared to decreasing cash by \$100,719 for the six months ended February 28, 2021.
- Movements in prepaid expenses decreased cash by \$211,719, compared to increasing cash by \$164,442 for the six months ended February 28, 2021.
- Movements in accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased cash by \$462,545, compared to decreasing cash by \$300,920 for the six months ended February 28, 2021.

Cash provided by operating activities of discontinued operations for the six months ended February 28, 2022 was \$nil as compared to \$289,189 during the six months ended February 28, 2021. The movements during YTD 2021 relates to collection of rental and license revenues from Cowlitz which was partially offset by rent expense.

Cash used in investing activities for the six months ended February 28, 2022 was \$1,439,752 as compared to cash provided of \$nil during the three months ended February 28, 2021. Cash used in investing activities during the six months ended February 28, 2022 was the result of sale of Ionic common shares.

Cash provided by financing activities for the six months ended February 28, 2021 was \$nil as compared to \$4,859,300 during the six months ended February 28, 2021. Movements during YTD 2021 were the result of funds raised through private placements which were partially offset by share issue costs and lease payments.



6.3 Capital Resources

The capital of the Company consists of consolidated equity, net of cash.

	February 28, 2022	August 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Cash	1,127,956	1,141,839
Receivables	16,933	195,707
Less:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,267,246)	(804,701)
Net capital	(122,357)	532,845
Add:		
Equity	3,941,076	11,293,247
Net capital and equity	3,818,719	11,826,092

The board of directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management policies on an annual basis. The Company's board of directors identifies and evaluates the Company's financial risks and is charged with the responsibility of establishing controls and procedures to ensure financial risks are mitigated. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain adequate capital resources to fund development of the Company's patents, operating costs and capital costs. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new common shares or adjust the amount of cash. The Company's investment policy is to invest excess cash in investment instruments at high credit, quality financial institutions with terms to maturity selected with regards to the expected time of expenditures from continuing operations.

7. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements such as guarantee contracts, contingent interests in assets transferred to unconsolidated entities, derivative financial obligations, or arrangements with respect to any obligations under a variable interest equity arrangement.

8. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Key management personnel compensation for the three and six months ended February 28, 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

	Three months ended,		Six months ended,	
	February 28, 2022	February 28, 2021	February 28, 2022	February 28, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Consulting fees	294,412	364,251	436,995	470,098
Professional fees	43,313	38,880	74,063	64,813
Share-based compensation	11,790	348,462	30,052	357,006
	306,202	712,713	467,047	827,104



During the three and six months ended February 28, 2022, the Company incurred professional fees of \$43,313 and \$74,063, respectively (2021 - \$38,880 and \$64,813, respectively) in accounting costs to a firm related to the Chief Financial Officer.

Share-based compensation is the fair value of options granted to key management personnel as at the grant date.

Due to related parties as at February 28, 2022 and August 31, 2021 were as follows:

	February 28, 2022	August 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	84,192	59,300
Balance, end of period	84,192	59,300

As at February 28, 2022, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$18,518 (August 31, 2021 - \$24,919) payable to a Company owned by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company for consulting fees. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

As at February 28, 2022, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$21,374 (August 31, 2021 - \$11,625) payable to a Company related to the Chief Financial Officer for professional fees. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

As at February 28, 2022, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$44,300 (August 31, 2021 - \$22,756) payable to Directors for director fees. The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

9. OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. The Company had the following securities outstanding as at March 30, 2022.

Type of Security	Number Outstanding
Common Shares	228,967,317
Share Purchase Options	19,130,503
Performance Warrants	4,655,992
Share Purchase Warrants	46,878,265
Restricted Share Units	4,500,000
Deferred Share Units	1,920,000
Fully Diluted	306,052,077

10. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB, effective as of August 31, 2021. The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in note 3 to the annual financial statements.



11. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and income and expenses. Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events, or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods. These financial statements do not include any accounts that require significant estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts.

Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as the follows:

Fair value of Preferred Shares

The Company measures the fair value of Preferred Shares at each balance sheet date and when they are converted into Ionic common shares. Estimating fair value for the Preferred Shares requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. Changes in estimates could materially impact reported assets and our profit could be adversely affected if actual fair value differs from our estimates.

Share-based payments

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them.

Income taxes

Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company's current understanding of the tax law in the relevant jurisdiction.

For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best estimate of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision.

Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters; however, the outcome may result in a materially different outcome than the amount included in the tax liabilities. In addition, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses carried forward only to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which a deductible temporary difference can be utilized. This is deemed to be the case when there are sufficient taxable temporary differences relating to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity which are expected to reverse in the same year as the expected reversal of the deductible temporary difference, or in years into which a tax loss arising from the deferred tax asset can be carried back or forward. However, utilization



of the tax losses also depends on the ability of the taxable entity to satisfy certain tests at the time the losses are recouped.

Useful lives of intangibles

Intangible assets are amortized or depreciated over their useful lives. Useful lives are based on management's estimate of the period that the assets will generate revenue, which are periodically reviewed for continued appropriateness. Changes to estimates can result in significant variations in the carrying value and amounts charged to the statement of loss and other comprehensive loss in specific periods.

Impairment

Long-lived assets, including intangible assets are reviewed for indicators of impairment at each statement of financial position date or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "CGU"). Judgments and estimates are required in defining a CGU and determining the indicators of impairment and the estimates required to measure an impairment, if any.

Promissory note receivable

The Company accounts for impairment of note receivables by recording allowances. The assessment of whether a note receivable is collectible involves the use of judgment and requires the use of assumptions about the financial situation of who the note was issued.

Judgment is required when we evaluate available information about a particular customer's financial situation to determine whether it is probable that a credit loss will occur on the note receivable, and the amount of such loss is reasonably estimable and thus an allowance for that specific account is necessary. Changes in our estimates about the allowance for doubtful accounts could materially impact reported assets and expenses, and our profit could be adversely affected if actual credit losses exceed our estimates.

Business combinations

Judgment is used in determining whether an acquisition is a business combination or an asset acquisition. This significant estimate could impact the recognition of intangible assets and goodwill.

12. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

For a detailed listing of the risk factors faced by the Company, please refer to the Company's MD&A for the year ended August 31, 2021.